Authority: Item 6, Planning Committee Report 15-019 (PED14120(b)) CM: December 9, 2015

Bill No. 278

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO.15-278

Being a By-law to Appoint Hearing Officers pursuant to the Administrative Penalty By-law No. 15-138

WHEREASthe City of Hamilton is authorized under the *Municipal Act, 2001* to establish a system of administrative penalties for contraventions of City of Hamilton by-laws;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton ("Council") passed the Administrative Penalty By-law No. 15-138 at its meeting held on May 27, 2015;

AND WHEREAS the Administrative Penalty By-law No. 15-138 came into force on August 23, 2015;

AND WHEREAS Council wishes to appoint certain personsas Hearing Officers pursuant to the Administrative Penalty By-law No. 15-138;

NOW THEREFORE Council enacts as follows:

- 1. The persons listed in Schedule A are appointed Hearing Officers pursuant to Administrative Penalty By-law No. 15-138 from the date that the Hearing Officer's appointment is approved by Council:
 - (a) until the term of that Council ends; or
 - (b) if the term of that Council ends with no successor having been appointed, until the Hearing Officer's successor has been appointed.
- 2. Schedule A forms part of this By-law.
- 3. This By-law comes into force on January 1, 2016.

PASSED this 9th day of December, 2015.

(Page 2 of 2)

SCHEDULE A

HEARING OFFICERS

NAME	APPOINTMENT DATE
DAVID BLACK	January 1, 2016
DAVID CRIBBS	January 1, 2016
ROBERTA CRAIG	January 1, 2016